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**Next Meeting: May 23, 2019     
 
Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice.  Please call 812-349-3429 or  
e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.   
 
 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS                   
April 25, 2019 at 5:30 p.m.    ♦Council Chambers - Room #115 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:   March 2019 
              
REPORTS, RESOLUTIONS, AND COMMUNICATIONS: 
 
PETITIONS WITHDRAWN:   
 
 
  
PETITIONS: 
 
V-01-19 Malcolm Dalglish 

1111 E. Wylie St. 
Request: Variance from side yard setback standards to allow for the construction 
of an attached carport. Also requested is a variance from architectural standards 
to allow for a polycarbonate roof. 

 Case Manager: Eric Greulich 
 

CU-07-19 Matthew Francisco and Selma Sabanovic  
512 W. Howe St. 
Request: Conditional Use approval to allow a detached accessory dwelling unit 
(ADU). 
Case Manager: Eric Greulich 
 
~This petition was forwarded from the 4/3 Hearing Officer Agenda 

 
 

V-11-19 John Beckley and Sandra Bonsib 
1003 W. Howe St. 
Request: Variance from side and rear yard setback standards to construct an 
addition and attached garage to a single-family home.  

 Case Manager: Ryan Robling 
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS          CASE #: V-01-19 
STAFF REPORT               DATE: April 25, 2019 
LOCATION:  1111 E. Wylie St. 
 
PETITIONER: Malcolm Dalglish 
   1111 E. Wylie St. 
 
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a variance from sideyard building setbacks 
standards and a variance from architectural standards for permitted roof materials.   
 
REPORT: The property is located on the north side of E. Wylie Street between S. 
Woodlawn Avenue and S. Hawthorne Avenue and is zoned Residential Core (RC).  The 
property has been developed with a single family structure. Surrounding land uses are 
all single-family residential. 
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a carport on the east side of the house to cover 
an existing parking area. The proposed carport would extend 9’ from the side of the 
house. The house is located approximately 12’ from the east property line and the 
carport would therefore be located only 3’ from the east property line. The petitioner 
would also like to use a material for a portion of the roof that does not meet UDO 
Architectural standards for permitted roofing material. The petitioner proposes to use a 
polycarbonate roof material. This is not a permitted roofing material per BMC 
20.05.016(b)(4)(a). The UDO only allows shingles, shakes, tile, standing-seam metal, or 
V-grain metal. 
 
The petitioner is requesting a variance from the required 6’ sideyard building setback 
requirement to allow a 3’ sideyard setback. The petitioner is also requesting a variance 
from permitted roofing material to allow the polycarbonate roofing. 
 
The property is located within the Elm Heights Historic District and is required to receive 
a Certificate of Appropriateness. At the HPC Hearing in March 28, 2019 the HPC voted 
to approve a Certificate of Appropriateness under COA-19-09 to allow for the carport 
and to allow the proposed roofing material. 
 
CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE 
 
20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A 
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may 
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met: 
 

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community. 

 
SETBACK PROPOSED FINDING: The Department does not find any injury to 
the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community from the 
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reduced setback for the carport. The proposed addition will be located on the 
side of the house along a shared driveway and will be an open air structure. 
 
ROOFING MATERIAL PROPOSED FINDING: The Department does not find 
any injury to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the 
community from the proposed roofing materials. The proposed roof material does 
not have any known negative impacts and the intention behind the list of 
allowable roofing materials is entirely aesthetic based.  
 

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner.   

 
SETBACK PROPOSED FINDING: The Department does not find any negative 
impact on the use or value adjacent to the property as a result of the reduced 
setback. Again, the structure is an open air structure over an existing parking 
area, there will still be adequate light and air separation between this structure 
and the adjacent building. 
 
ROOFING MATERIAL PROPOSED FINDING: No strong adverse impacts to the 
use and value of the surrounding area associated with the proposed variance are 
found. The property owner to the east has submitted a letter of support which is 
included in the packet. The HPC found that the proposed material is in keeping 
with the historic district guidelines.    
 

3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical 
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development 
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties. 
 
SETBACK PROPOSED FINDING: The Department finds that the strict 
application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance would result in 
practical difficulties in the use of the property in that the location of the house and 
existing parking area would not allow a structure to be constructed over the 
parking area to protect the vehicle. The location of the house and driveway that 
comes in at a perpendicular angle to the house is unique in that a typical carport 
would be parallel to the house. The HPC voted to approve the carport and found 
it to be appropriate to the house and neighborhood.  
 
MATERIAL PROPOSED FINDING: No practical difficulties in the use of the 
property are found. The property is used as a single-family home and will 
continue to be used in that way, even if the variance from roofing material is 
denied. While the use of the non-permitted material may have little to no effect on 
surrounding properties, no peculiar conditions are found with the property that do 
not allow it to use one of the permitted roofing materials. One of the purposes of 
the material regulations is to prescribe uniformity of material options in the single-
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family zoning districts that are of a durable nature. Although the HPC voted to 
approve the roofing material based on the guidelines of the District, there is 
nothing unique about this property that does not allow it to use one of the 
permitted roofing materials. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written findings above, the Department 
recommends the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the proposed findings and deny the 
variance from permitted roofing materials and approve the variance request from 
sideyard building setback standards. 
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS          CASE #: CU-07-19 
STAFF REPORT                       DATE: April 25, 2019 
Location: 512 W. Howe St. 
 
PETITIONER: Matthew Francisco & Selma Sabanovic 
   512 W. Howe Street, Bloomington 
 
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting conditional use approval to allow the 
construction of a detached accessory dwelling unit in the Residential Core (RC) zoning 
district.  
 
REPORT: This 0.19 acre (8,316 sq. ft.) site is located at 512 W. Howe Ave. The 
property is zoned Residential Core (RC). The site currently contains one single family 
residence. The petitioner is requesting conditional use approval in order to allow the 
construction of a detached garage to be used as an Accessory Dwelling Unit.  
 
The proposed 2-story ADU would face Smith Ave on the north side of the property and 
would also have a garage on the ground floor. There is an existing driveway that 
accesses the property from Smith Ave that would be relocated to access the new 
garage. The proposed ADU would be approximately 400 square feet and have one 
bedroom. The owners live in the existing residence. The garage would be finished with 
a cement composite lap siding to match the existing residence.  
 
The property is located in the Prospect Hill Historic District. The Historic Preservation 
Commission reviewed this petition at their March 28th meeting and found that it meets 
the District guidelines and issued a Certificate of Appropriateness COA-19-11 for the 
construction of the ADU. 
 
ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT ISSUES: 
Section 20.05.0333 outlines the particular standards required for Accessory Dwelling 
Units in single-family residential zoning districts in Bloomington. 
 
The petition meets all of the standards of Section 20.05.0333. 
 
Setbacks: Since this property has two frontages, Howe Ave. to the south and Smith 
Ave. to the north, the Department has looked at the Smith Ave. frontage as a front for 
setback purposes and the ADU has been placed at the building setback along the 
Smith Ave. frontage. The proposed structure meets all setback requirements.  
 

Site Standards Allowed Proposed 
Maximum Number 1 per lot 1 

Number of Residents One Family per lot 
One Family or 3 

unrelated per lot 
Minimum Lot Size 7,200 square feet 8,316 sq. ft. 

Proximity 
At least 300 feet from approved 

ADU 
No approved ADUs 

within 300’ 
Owner Occupancy Required on Lot  Owner in House 
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Design Standards Allowed Proposed 
Maximum Square 
Footage 440 square feet 400 square feet 
Maximum Bedrooms 1 1 
Minimum Setbacks 

  Front Same as Dwelling At setback line 
Side 5 feet 10 feet 
Rear 5 feet N/A 
Maximum Height 25 feet 21 feet 

 
 
Criteria and Findings for Conditional Use Permits 
 
20.05.023 Standards for Conditional Use Permits 
 

No Conditional Use approval shall be granted unless the petitioner shall 
establish that the standards for the specific Conditional Use are met and that the 
following general standards are met. 
                                                                        
1. The proposed use and development must be consistent with the Comprehensive 

Plan and may not interfere with the achievement of the goals and objectives of the 
Comprehensive Plan; 

 
Proposed Finding: This site is designated as Mixed Urban Residential in the 
Comprehensive Plan. The Comprehensive Plan envisions some neighborhood-
serving commercial in the Mixed Urban Residential areas, with the main focus of the 
district being protection of existing single-family housing stock. The proposal for an 
ADU does not interfere with the goals and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan 
and in fact the Comprehensive Plan specifically supports Accessory Dwelling Units 
as a way to provide affordable housing options and maintain owner occupied 
housing in the older neighborhoods by incorporating Accessory Dwelling Units. 
Policy 5.3.1 encourages opportunities for infill and redevelopment across 
Bloomington with consideration for increased residential densities through 
accessory dwelling units. Under Land Development policy guidance the  
Comprehensive Plan states “Accessory dwelling units for single-family residential 
offer options to consider for affordability, aging in place, and to meet other housing 
needs.” 

 
2. The proposed use and development will not create nuisance by reason of noise, 

smoke, odors, vibrations, or objectionable lights; 
 

Proposed Finding: The proposed use will not create a nuisance. No smoke, odors, 
vibrations, or objectionable lights are typically associated with a residential use. 

 
3. The proposed use and development will not have an undue adverse impact upon the 

adjacent property, the character of the area, or the public health, safety and general 
welfare;  
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Proposed Finding: No adverse impacts to the adjacent properties or character of 
the area will occur as a result of this petition. The overall use of the property for a 
single family residential use will continue to take place on the site. The limits on 
occupancy for the property minimizes impacts to the adjacent properties as the 
maximum number of occupants does not increase with an accessory dwelling unit.  

 
4. The proposed use and development will be served adequately by essential public 

facilities and services such as streets, public utilities, stormwater management 
structures, and other services, or that the applicant will provide adequately for such 
services; 

 
Proposed Finding: The site is adequately served by all public utilities.  

 
5. The proposed use and development will not cause undue traffic congestion nor draw 

significant amounts of traffic through residential streets; 
 

Proposed Finding: The limit on occupancy imposed with the ADU standards 
insures that the maximum occupancy on the property does not exceed that of a 
typical residential property. There is ample parking on site for both the house and 
accessory dwelling unit with a driveway to the side of the garage plus on-street 
parking on Howe Street, and no significant amounts of traffic will be generated by 
the one-bedroom ADU unit. 

 
6. The proposed use and development will not result in the excessive destruction, loss 

or damage of any natural, scenic, or historic feature of significant importance; 
 

Proposed Finding: The ADU will have no significant effect on the natural, scenic, 
or historic features of the parcel or area. The HPC has reviewed this petition and 
found it meets the requirements of the historic district guidelines. 

 
7. The hours of operation, outside lighting, and trash and waste collection must not 

pose a hazard, hardship, or nuisance to the neighborhood. 
 

Proposed Finding: There will be no nuisance to the neighborhood from the 
proposed ADU operation. 

  
8. Signage shall be appropriate to both the property under consideration and to the 

surrounding area.  Signage that is out of character, in the Board of Zoning Appeal's 
determination, shall not be approved. 

 
Proposed Finding: No signage is allowed for the ADU. 

 
9. The proposed use and development complies with any additional standards imposed 

upon the particular use by Chapter 20.05; CU: Conditional Use Standards. 
 

Proposed Finding: The proposed use complies with all other standards of the 
UDO. 
 

18



 
RECOMMENDATION: The Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals 
adopt the proposed findings and approve CU-07-19 with the following conditions: 
 

1. The Conditional Use is approved for the accessory structure as submitted only. 
2. Petitioner shall record a commitment to satisfy 20.05.0333(l), indicating that the 

ADU cannot be sold separately from the primary unit and that the conditional 
use approval shall only be in effect as long as the owner(s) of record occupies 
either the house or the ADU as his or her primary residence. If the ADU 
approval is revoked at any time, the ADU must be removed from the property. 

3. Petitioner shall submit a copy of the property tax homestead exemption for the 
property. 
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS            CASE #: V-11-19 
STAFF REPORT                    DATE: April 25, 2019 
LOCATION: 1003 W Howe St.  
 
PETITIONERS:  John Bickley and Sandra Bonsib 
    1003 W Howe St., Bloomington, IN 
 
REQUEST: The petitioners are requesting a variance from side and rear yard setbacks 
for the construction of an addition and an attached garage to a single family structure. 
 
REPORT: The 8,276 square foot property is located at 1003 W Howe Street. The 
property is zoned Residential Core (RC) and has been developed with a one-story 
single family house. The house is situated on the northwest corner of the lot and has an 
existing side setback of 4’ from the western property line. The surrounding properties to 
the north, south, east, and west are also zoned RC, and have been developed with 
single family houses. The property to the southwest is zoned Medical (MD), and is 
home to the IU Health Southern Indiana Physicians - Women’s Health. The property 
fronts on W Howe Street to the north. There are improved alleys to the west and south 
of the property.  
 
The petitioners are proposing to build a 528 square foot building addition and a 532 
square foot attached garage. The proposed garage will be attached to the existing 
structure through the proposed addition, and will utilize the currently existing driveway 
which has an entrance from the alley to the west. The proposed attached garage will be 
located 4’ from the western side property line, and 6’ from the southern rear property 
line. 
 
In the RC zoning district, the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) requires a 
minimum side setback of 6’ and a minimum rear setback of 25’ for primary structures. 
The east and west property lines are considered side yards, and the property line to the 
south is considered the rear yard. The proposed garage would encroach 2’ into the 
western side yard setback and 19’ into the southern rear yard setback. 
 
The petitioners are requesting a variance from the required side and rear setbacks to 
allow for the proposed attached garage. 
 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION: The property is located within the Greater 
Prospect Hill Historic District and received a Certificate of Appropriateness. At the HPC 
Hearing on March 28th.  
 
 
CRITERIA AND FINDINGS 
 
20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A 
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may 
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met: 
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1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 

welfare of the community. 
 
PROPOSED FINDING: The Department finds that the reduced side setback will not 
negatively affect the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the 
community. A decreased side setback is unlikely to infringe upon use of the existing 
alley.   
 
2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 

Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner.   

 
PROPOSED FINDING: The Department finds no known adverse impacts to the use 
and value of the surrounding area associated with the proposed variance. The 
Department has also received a letter of support from the Prospect Hill 
Neighborhood Association. 

 
3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 

result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical 
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development 
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties. 

 
PROPOSED FINDING: The Department finds no practical difficulties in the use of 
the property. There is ample room on the property to build a similarly sized detached 
garage which requires to a 5’ setbacks from both the side and rear property lines. 
The RC district allows detached accessory structures to a maximum of 580 square 
feet. A detached garage located 1’ further to the east would meet the required side 
and rear setbacks and all other terms of the Unified Development Ordinance. The 
property meets the minimum lot size for the zoning district and shows no peculiar 
conditions that require variance from the setback regulations9.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written findings above, The Department 
recommends adoption of the prosed findings and denial of this petition. 
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4/2/2019 City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - variance application from John Bickley & Sandra Bonsib

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=b33dcc63f3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1629698342309819859&simpl=msg-f%3A16296983423… 1/1

Ryan Robling <roblingr@bloomington.in.gov>

variance application from John Bickley & Sandra Bonsib 

1 message

cynthia bretheim <bretheim@sbcglobal.net> Tue, Apr 2, 2019 at 6:37 AM
Reply-To: cynthia bretheim <bretheim@sbcglobal.net>
To: "roblingr@bloomington.in.gov" <roblingr@bloomington.in.gov>

Hi,

John Bickley and Sandra Bonsib applied for and were denied a variance for an addition to their
house at 1003 W Howe Street. They've presented plans at the Prospect Hill Neighborhood
Association (PHNA) meeting. Their adjacent neighbor and all meeting attendees are in favor of
their variance request. You should receive a note from our PHNA Chair to that effect. It makes
sense for their use of the property and will be more attractive in general. 

Please help them receive approval for their variance request at the next BZ Commission.  Thank
you very much. 

Best, Cynthia Bretheim
Cynthia Bretheim, MS, LMT, BCTMB
Therapeutic Massage & DIY Wellbeing
812.272.8188
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